



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 903 OF 2026

Jalil Basu Shaikh ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
The State Of Maharashtra ...Respondent

---

Mr. Mihir Desair i/b Abhinav Dubey a/w Mridul Das, for the Applicant.  
Ms. Shilpa K. Gajare, APP, for the Respondent - State.  
PI Khotmalis, and PSI Sachin Thorat, Kurla Police Station, Mumbai, is present.  
Mr. Ashif Husain a/w Mr. U. T. Dubey, for the Informant/Intervener.

---

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 18<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026

PC:-

1. Learned APP has filed Affidavit-in-Reply. Taken on record. Copy be made over to the other sides.
2. Mr. Ashif Husain makes statement that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the Informant as Intervener. He wishes to file an application for intervention.
3. Considering the fact that the informant wishes to oppose the Application, learned Counsel for the Applicant to join informant as Respondent No.2. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.



4. Mr. Ashif Husain waives service on behalf of the Respondent No.2/Intervener. Reply if any, be filed before the next date of hearing. Copy be made over to the other side well in advance.

5. At his request, stand over to 2<sup>nd</sup> April 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

VDMokal/-